The unaudited pro forma financial information is provided for informational
purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the operating results that
would have occurred had the merger been consummated at the beginning of 2000,
nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating results or financial
position.

   (table begins on the next page)

   69

   McLeodUSA Incorporated and Subsidiaries

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
   (In thousands, except share and per share information)
   As of December 31, 2000

   Adjustments  Pro Forma
   for 11   for 11   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Edgar Filing: MCLEODUSA INC - Form S-4

84

   3/8% Notes  3/8% Notes   for Intelispan for Intelispan
   McLeodUSA   Offering(1)  Offering   Intelispan Transaction(2)  Transaction
   -----------  ----------- -----------  ---------- -------------- --------------

ASSETS
Current Assets:
 Cash and cash
  equivalents.....  $   80,365   $733,300   $   813,665   $  9,116   $   --   $   822,781
 Other current assets...   482,455   --   482,455   2,496   --   484,951
   -----------   --------   -----------   --------   --------   -----------
 Total Current Assets...   562,820   733,300   1,296,120   11,612   --   1,307,732
 Property and Equipment,
  net.....   3,019,091   --   3,019,091   4,247   --   3,023,338
 Intangible assets.....   3,617,145   --   3,617,145   8,027   19,625(2)   3,644,797
 Other assets.....   166,570   16,700   183,270   131   --   183,401
   -----------   --------   -----------   --------   --------   -----------
 Total Assets.....  $ 7,365,626   $750,000   $ 8,115,626   $ 24,017   $ 19,625   $ 8,159,268
   ===========   ========   ===========   ========   ========   ===========
LIABILITIES AND
 STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities.....  $   846,429   $   --   $   846,429   $  4,441   $   875(3)  $   851,745
 Long-term debt, less
  current maturities....   2,732,190   750,000   3,482,190   765   --   3,482,955
 Other long-term
  liabilities.....   30,863   --   30,863   --   --   30,863
   -----------   --------   -----------   --------   --------   -----------
 Total Liabilities.....   3,609,482   750,000   4,359,482   5,206   875   4,365,563
   -----------   --------   -----------   --------   --------   -----------
Redeemable convertible
 preferred stock.....   1,000,000   --   1,000,000   --   --   1,000,000
   -----------   --------   -----------   --------   --------   -----------
Stockholders' Equity:
 Preferred stock.....   11   --   11   --   --   11
 Common stock.....   6,066   --   6,066   11   22   6,099
 Additional paid-in
  capital.....   3,749,683   --   3,749,683   53,505   (15,977)   3,787,211
 Retained deficit.....   (1,026,975)   --   (1,026,975)   (35,839)   35,839   (1,026,975)
 Stock Warrants.....   --   --   --   1,194   (1,194)   --
 Accumulated other
  comprehensive income..   27,359   --   27,359   (60)   60   27,359
   -----------   --------   -----------   --------   --------   -----------
 Total Stockholders'
  Equity.....   2,756,144   --   2,756,144   18,811   18,750   2,793,705
   -----------   --------   -----------   --------   --------   -----------
 Total Liabilities and
  Stockholders' Equity..  $ 7,365,626   $750,000   $ 8,115,626   $ 24,017   $ 19,625   $ 8,159,268
   ===========   ========   ===========   ========   ========   ===========

--------
(1)  The "Adjustments for 11 3/8% Notes Offering" Column represents the
   offering by McLeodUSA of $750 million aggregate principal amount of its 11
   3/8% senior notes completed on January 16, 2001. The proceeds have been
   adjusted for debt issuance costs related to the offering.
(2)  The adjustment for the merger reflects the preliminary allocation of the
   net purchase price of Intelispan to the net assets of Intelispan that are
   to be acquired, including intangible assets, and record the issuance of

[…]

pursuant to the Emerging Issues Task Force Issue No. 95-3, Recognition of
   Liabilities in Connection with a Purchase Business Combination.

   70

   McLeodUSA Incorporated and Subsidiaries

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
   (In thousands, except per share information)

   Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2000
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma
   Adjustments   for   Adjustments   Pro Forma   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   for Splitrock   Splitrock   for Credit   for Credit   for Notes   for Notes
   McLeodUSA   Splitrock(2) Acquisition(2) Acquisition  Facilities   Facilities   Offerings   Offerings
   ----------  ------------ -------------- -----------  -----------   ----------  -----------   ----------

Operations
Statement Data:
 Revenue.....  $1,396,704   $ 35,037   $   --   $1,431,741   $   --   $1,431,741   $   --   $1,431,741
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   ----------   ---------   ----------
 Operating
 expenses:
 Cost of
 service.....   772,751   42,580   --   815,331   --   815,331   --   815,331
 Selling, general
 and
 administrative..   563,189   10,012   --   573,201   --   573,201   --   573,201
 Depreciation and
 amortization....   409,623   12,470   27,097   449,190   --   449,190   --   449,190
 Other.....   --   872   --   872   --   872   --   872
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   ----------   ---------   ----------
 Total operating
 expenses.....   1,745,563   65,934   27,097   1,838,594   --   1,838,594   --   1,838,594
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   ----------   ---------   ----------
 Operating loss..   (348,859)   (30,897)   (27,097)   (406,853)   --   (406,853)   --   (406,853)
 Interest income
 (expense), net..   (103,580)   (6,302)   --   (109,882)   (15,086)(3)   (124,968)   (130,779)(4)   (225,747)
 Other
 nonoperating
 income
 (expense).....   (425)   --   --   (425)   --   (425)   --   (425)
 Income taxes....   --   --   --   --   --   --   --   --
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   ----------   ---------   ----------
 Net loss before

Edgar Filing: MCLEODUSA INC - Form S-4

86

 extraordinary
 charge.....   (452,864)   (37,199)   (27,097)   (517,160)   (15,086)   (532,246)   (130,779)   (663,025)
 Extraordinary
 charge for early
 retirement of
 debt.....   (24,446)   --   --   (24,446)   --   (24,446)   --   (24,446)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   ----------   ---------   ----------
 Net loss.....   (477,310)   (37,199)   (27,097)   (541,606)   (15,086)   (556,692)   (130,779)   (687,471)
 Preferred stock
 dividends.....   (54,406)   --   --   (54,406)   --   (54,406)   --   (54,406)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   ----------   ---------   ----------
 Loss applicable
 to common
 shares.....  $ (531,716)   $(37,199)   $(27,097)   $ (596,012)   $(15,086)   $ (611,098)  $(130,779)   $ (741,877)
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========   ========   ==========   =========   ==========
 Net loss per
 common share:
 Loss before
 extraordinary
 charge.....   (0.91)   (0.97)   (1.00)   (1.22)
 Extraordinary
 charge.....   (0.04)   (0.04)   (0.04)   (0.04)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
 Loss per common
 and common
 equivalent
 share.....  $   (0.95)   $   (1.01)   $   (1.04)   $   (1.26)
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========
 Weighted average
 common and
 common
 equivalent
 shares
 outstanding.....   558,440   30,614   589,054   589,054   589,054
   ==========   ========   ==========   ==========   ==========
Other Financial
Data:
 EBITDA(1).....  $   60,764   $(17,555)   $   --   $   43,209   $   --   $   43,209   $   --   $   43,209

   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   Intelispan   for   for
   As   Intelispan   Intelispan
   Adjusted(5) Acquisition  Acquisition
   ----------- ------------ ------------

Operations

Edgar Filing: MCLEODUSA INC - Form S-4

87

Statement Data:
 Revenue.....   $  7,782   $  --   $1,439,523
   ----------- ------------ ------------
 Operating
 expenses:
 Cost of
 service.....   6,772   --   822,103
 Selling, general
 and
 administrative..   13,852   --   587,053

[…]

the acquisition had taken place as of January 1, 2000. The unaudited pro forma
financial information is derived from and should be read in conjunction with
the financial statements of Intelispan and the related notes thereto and the
financial statements of Devise and the notes related thereto. The Intelispan
financial statements and the related notes thereto are included in this
document beginning on page F-1. The Devise financial statements and the related
notes thereto are included in this document beginning on page F-[ ]. The pro
forma adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions that
management believes to be reasonable.

   Twelve Months ended December 31, 2000
   --------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Devise   Acquisition  for Devise

Edgar Filing: MCLEODUSA INC - Form S-4

89

   Intelispan Acquisition(1) Adjustments  Acquisition
   ---------- -------------- -----------  -----------

Operations Statement Data:
 Revenue.....  $  5,242   $  2,540   $   --   $  7,782
   --------   --------   -------   --------
 Operating expenses:
  Cost of service.....   5,194   1,578   --   6,772
  Selling, general and
   administrative.....   12,945   907   --   13,852
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   1,948   61   392(2)   2,401
   --------   --------   -------   --------
  Total operating expenses..   20,087   2,546   392   23,025
   --------   --------   -------   --------
 Operating loss.....   (14,845)   (6)   (392)   (15,243)
 Interest income (expense),
  net.....   1,051   (36)   --   1,015
 Other nonoperating income..   23   80   --   103
 Income tax benefit
  (expense).....   --   --   --   --
   --------   --------   -------   --------
 Net income (loss).....   (13,771)   38   (392)   (14,125)
 Preferred stock dividends..   (221)   --   --   (221)
   --------   --------   -------   --------
 Loss applicable to common
  shares.....  $(13,992)   $   38   $  (392)   $(14,346)
   ========   ========   =======   ========
 Loss per common and common
  equivalent
  share.....  $  (0.17)   $  (0.17)
   ========   ========
 Weighted average common and
  common
  equivalent shares
  outstanding.....   81,948   1,485   83,433
   ========   ========   ========

--------
(1) The "Devise Acquisition" column represents the Devise Statement of
   Operations for the period January 1, 2000 through June 30, 2000, the date
   of the acquisition of Devise by Intelispan.
(2) To amortize over ten years the excess purchase price over fair value of net
   assets acquired in the merger of approximately $7.8 million.

   73

   INFORMATION ABOUT INTELISPAN

General

   Intelispan provides managed network services to its customers on an